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Re:  Petition for Approval of Demand Response Program and Associated 

Demand Response Tariffs on behalf of Kingsport Power  

Company d/b/a AEP Appalachian Power  

 

TRA Docket No. 12-00012 

 

Responses of Appalachian Power Company to Staff’s Data Request No. 1 
 

 

TRA Data Request 1-1:  The Indiana Demand Response Program has been in operation 

since the end of April 2011. Provide the number of customers enrolled in Demand Response 

Programs and the number of curtailments that customers have experienced since initiation of 

the program. 

 

Response TRA 1-1:  A total of 6 customers covering 15 individual accounts totaling 

approximately 5.0 MW of interruptible capacity have enrolled in the Indiana DRS 1 

program. Curtailments can only be called under that program during either AEP or 

PJM-declared emergency load reduction events. No such events have been called 

since the inception of the program, so customers have not experienced any 

interruptions. 

 

TRA Data Request 1-2:  The Virginia Demand Response Program has been in operation 

since September of 2011. Provide the number of customers enrolled in Demand Response 

Programs and the number of curtailments that the customers have experienced since initiation 

of the program. 

 

Response TRA 1-2:  A total of 8 customers totaling 41.2 MW of capacity have 

enrolled in the PSDR program. No curtailments have been called since the inception 

of the Virginia programs. The Company could still request curtailments until the end 

of March under the terms of the PSDR program. 

No customers have enrolled in the PSEDR program. 
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TRA Data Request 1-3:  Please explain and provide a summary of expense savings that the 

AEP subsidiaries have realized as a direct result of the Indiana and Illinois programs. 

Response TRA 1-3:  No AEP subsidiaries have a program in Illinois. In preparing 

this response the Company has assumed the question was meant to request 

information about the Indiana and Virginia programs.  

 

No customers have enrolled in the Virginia PSEDR program. No curtailments have 

been requested under the Virginia PSDR program since the program’s inception.   

 

Since June 1, 2011 the approximately 5.0 MW of capacity enrolled in the Indiana 

DRS 1 program has been registered with PJM as a qualifying resource, which has 

helped the AEP East operating companies (AEP) meet their PJM FRR capacity 

obligations. If AEP had fallen short of meeting its FRR requirement, AEP would have 

needed to purchase capacity to make up the shortfall, or pay PJM if it could not do so. 

The Company does not know what replacement capacity would have been available, 

and at what the price that capacity could have been obtained. For the planning year 

that commenced June 1, 2011, the amount owed to PJM would have been the RPM 

auction capacity price of $110.00 per MW per day plus 20%, or $132 per MW per 

day times the number of days that AEP was out of compliance. The existence of this 

DRS 1 capacity would have reduced any such payment. 

 

The Company's proposed Tennessee PSEDR program will also be used to contribute 

towards meeting AEP's FRR capacity obligation, and would provide similar benefits 

to AEP and its customers. 

 

TRA Data Request 1-4:  Provide any reports submitted to the Indiana or Virginia 

Commissions regarding updates of the demand response programs. 

Response TRA 1-4:  As of the date of this response, no reports have been submitted 

to either the Indiana or the Virginia Commissions. A report is scheduled to be filed 

with the Indiana Commission by March 15th. This response will be supplemented 

with a copy of that report when it becomes available. 
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TRA Data Request 1-5:  Has the Company received any customer complaints regarding the 

Demand Response Programs in Virginia or Indiana? If so, provide a list of customer 

complaints and any actions taken to resolve such complaints. 

Response TRA 1-5:  No complaints have been filed with either the Virginia or 

Indiana Commissions related to these programs. 

 

TRA Data Request 1-6:  Provide the cost associated with the demand response program in 

Tennessee for the next five years. (Include calculations and assumptions made.) 

Response TRA 1-6:  The program costs will vary depending on customer enrollment, 

customer rider selection, the duration and frequency of curtailment events, and the 

relevant capacity and energy pricing in the PJM market. Using the curtailment 

demand credit pricing included in the tariffs detailed in Exhibits 1 and 2 to the 

Company's Petition, the Company estimates that a 10 MW enrollment would result in 

curtailment demand credit payments of $299,720 per year for the PSDR and $437,880 

per year for the PSEDR. These amounts exclude any payments for energy which 

would be payable for curtailment events. 

 

Under the terms of the tariffs, based upon publicly available future Net Cost of New 

Entry (Net CONE) and RPM auction price values from PJM, the curtailment demand 

credit pricing will change on June 1, 2012 for the PSEDR and on December 1, 2012 

for the PSDR. Under the anticipated pricing for these future periods, the cost of the 

curtailment demand credit will change to $352,800 for PSDR and $705,600 for 

PSEDR.  

 

Pricing for years beyond 2012/2013 has not been determined because the RPM 

capacity auctions have not been held for planning years beginning in 2015/2016 and 

beyond. However PJM has published the Net CONE values for all planning years 

through 2015/2016, which suggest that under the terms of the proposed programs the 

minimum cost of 10 MW enrolled in the two programs through 2015/2016 will be 

$437,200 for PSDR and $874,800 for PSEDR. The Demand credit price will be no 

less than 35% of Net CONE in the case of PSDR or 70% of Net CONE in the case of 

PSEDR. It is determined using the greater of these percentages of Net CONE for the 

relevant year or the 4 year average RPM auction price. These values could go higher 

when the RPM auction prices for planning years beginning in 2015/2016 become 

known. 

 

See TRA 1-16 Attachment 1 included in the response to TRA-1-16 for the 

calculations of the demand credit amounts for the 2011/2012 and 2012/2013 planning 

years, along with a hypothetical energy credit. 
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TRA Data Request 1-7:  Please explain the costs associated with interval metering that the 

company plans to defer. 

Response TRA 1-7:  The Company will only have interval metering costs to defer if 

customers who enroll in the program do not already have such metering in place. The 

actual cost that would be deferred would be the annual depreciation expense on those 

meters. Recent estimates of the installed costs of this kind of metering and necessary 

communications equipment are between $456 and $612 per meter. These amounts 

include labor needed for the installation and overheads which would be capitalized as 

part of the installed cost. The depreciation rate on meters is 3.55%, so annual 

depreciation expense on these meters would be under $22 per year per meter. 

 

TRA Data Request 1-8:  Provide the anticipated benefits i.e. cost savings that the Company 

will receive from the Demand Response Program over the next five years. (Include 

calculations and assumptions made.) 

 

Response TRA 1-8: See Company witness Martin's testimony for a description of the 

benefits of the programs. 

One of the primary benefits of the programs is the potential reduction in the cost of 

capacity through the reduction of the Company's peak loads. As long as the amounts 

paid to customers for capacity are below the amounts the Company pays to its 

wholesale power supplier for capacity, as is currently the case, the Company's 

customers will benefit from the programs. 

Due to the significant uncertainties regarding things which are outside of the 

Company’s control, including the level of enrollment, future generation capacity 

costs, and the weather, the Company is unable to provide a specific estimate of the 

cost savings from the programs. 

 

TRA Data Request 1-9:  Will deferred cost of the Demand Response Programs include any 

labor? If so, identify any additional personnel that the Company will hire. 

Response TRA 1-9:  The only labor that would be deferred would be that which is 

incurred as part of the capitalized installation cost of interval metering. The deferral 

of these costs would be through their inclusion in the deferred depreciation expense, 

as discussed in TRA-1-7. The Company does not anticipate hiring any new 

employees because of these programs, or deferring any non-incremental labor costs of 

existing employees who spend time administering the programs. 
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TRA Data Request 1-10:  Provide a list of all customers and CSPs that have been noticed 

regarding this docket and a copy of the notice sent. 

Response TRA 1-10: 

Petitioner does not believe the Rules and Regulations of the TRA mandate service of 

the Petition on particular customers or CSPs. Notwithstanding, Petitioner will serve 

any customers or CSPs as directed by the TRA. The Company did informally notify 

counsel for the East Tennessee Electric Consumers on March 7th, 2012. 

 

TRA Data Request 1-11:  Provide the cost of an interval meter. Provide an approximation 

of how many potential customers currently have the necessary interval meter. Also provide 

an estimate of the number of interval meters the Company anticipates supplying to customers 

over the next five years. 

Response TRA 1-11:  The range of costs of interval meters were provided in the 

response to TRA-1-7. At this time the Company can not predict how many customers 

will enroll in the programs, or if those customers already have interval metering, and 

therefore it can not provide an estimate of the number of required interval metering 

installations. 

 

TRA Data Request 1-12:  The PSEDR Tariff is for an initial term of four (4) years and will 

remain in effect until either party provides a three years' written notice of its intentions to 

discontinue service. Are there any conditions under which the Company would waive this 

notice? 

Response TRA 1-12:  The Company would evaluate the conditions, if any, under 

which it would consider waiving this notice requirement. 

 

TRA Data Request 1-13:  The Company proposed a maximum of 10 curtailments under 

each tariff. Does the Company anticipate curtailing customers 10 times per year? 

Response TRA 1-13:  Yes. Please note that under the PSEDR program the Company 

can curtail 10 times for load management reasons plus 10 additional times for 

emergencies any time during a calendar year. 
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 TRA Data Request 1-14:  Will the customer have to reduce load manually, or does the 

Company have technology in place that will reduce unnecessary load for the customer? 

Response TRA 1-14:  The Company only issues requests for customers to curtail 

load. It does not directly control the customer’s load. It is up to the customer to take 

the steps needed to comply with curtailment requests. 

 

TRA Data Request 1-15:  Provide an example of how the PSDR and PSEDR tariff 

incentives would show up on a customer bill. 

Response TRA 1-15:  Tariff incentives would not appear on a customer's bill. The 

payments to customers will be made either electronically or in the form of a check 

within 60 days after the end of the applicable delivery month. 

 

TRA Data Request 1-16: 

Provide a calculation of a customer incentive assuming the following: 

 

a) The customer falls under the PSDR Tariff and no event occurs; 

b) The customer falls under the PSDER Tariff and no event occurs; 

c) The customer falls under the PSDR Tariff, uses the Guaranteed Load Drop Method, 

exceeds guaranteed load curtailment, and one curtailment occurs. 

d) The customer falls under the PSDR Tariff, uses the Firm Service Level Method, exceeds 

their peak load contribution, and one curtailment occurs. 

e) The Customer falls under the PSDER Tariff, uses the Guaranteed Load Drop Method, 

exceeds guaranteed load curtailment, and one curtailment occurs. 

f) The Customer falls under the PSDER Tariff, uses the Guaranteed Load Drop Method, 

exceeds their peak load contribution, and one curtailment occurs. 

 

Response TRA 1-16:  See TRA 1-16 Attachment 1 on the enclosed CD for the 

computations of these amounts using the pricing in the tariffs filed with the 

Company's petition, as well as the pricing which the Company anticipates will be in 

effect beginning June 1, 2012 for the PSEDR and December 1, 2012 for the PSDR. 

In preparing the response to 16(d) the Company has assumed that the question should 

have read “The customer falls under the PSDR Tariff, uses the Firm Service Level 

Method, reduces load to below their Firm Service Level, and one curtailment 

occurs.” 
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In preparing the response to 16(f) the Company has assumed that the question should 

have read “The customer falls under the PSEDR Tariff, uses the Firm Service Level 

Method, reduces load to below their Firm Service Level, and one curtailment 

occurs.” 

 

TRA Data Request 1-17:  Provide an example of a calculation of the noncompliance charge. 

Response TRA 1-17:  Please see TRA-1-17 Attachment 1 for an example of the non-

compliance charge for the PSDR program. The methodology for determining the 

PSEDR non-compliance penalty charge is the same; however, the Curtailment 

Demand Credit and the period of time which non-compliance is measured are 

different. 

 

TRA Data Request 1-18:  Would the Company be willing to offset its deferred cost with 

noncompliance payments to PSDR and PSEDR Programs? 

Response TRA 1-18:  Yes. 
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Assumptions:

KgPCo: Peak Shaving Demand Response Rider (PSDR)

Assuming 10,000 kW of enrolled capacity and two 4 hour curtailment events per contract period (March -December)

Curtailment Event Characteristics:

Example 1-GLD - Event 1- Full Non-compliance

          Event 2- Partial Non-compliance

Example 2-FSL - Event 1-Full Non-compliance 

          Event 2- Partial Non-compliance

Example 1: Guaranteed Load Drop Method (GLD) with Non-Compliance Event - PSDR

Hour Curtailed Metered Load CBL

Non-

Compliance 

Demand

GLD

Curtailment 

Demand 

Credit

Monthly 

Demand 

Credit

Hours
Non-Compliance 

Avg Demand

kW kW kW kW kW (A)

8:00 -               12,563           12,563               10,000             10,000     $7.493 $74,930.00 4 10,000                   

9:00 -               12,507           12,507               10,000             

10:00 -               12,503           12,503               10,000             

11:00 -               12,450           12,450               10,000             

Event 2-March

8:00 10,000         2,560             12,563               -                   10,000     $7.493 $74,930.00 4 250                        

9:00 10,000         2,500             12,507               -                   

10:00 9,000           3,503             12,503               1,000               

11:00 10,000         2,400             12,450               -                   
Average Hourly 

Non-Compliance

Curtailment can never exceed the committed amount (B) 5,125                     

Non-Compliance Demand Charge : $168,967 Non Compliance Demand Charge = (A) x (B) x 1.10 x 4

Example 2: Firm Service Level Method (FSL) with Non-Compliance Event - PSDR

Additional FSL Assumptions

FSL

Example of Customer with 2,855 kW firm service level election

Peak Load Contribution (PLC) = 12,855,  Available Curtailable Demand (ACD) = 10,000

Hour Curtailed Metered Load
FSL-

Requirement

Non-

Compliance 

Demand

 ACD

Curtailment 

Demand 

Credit

Monthly 

Demand 

Credit

Hours
Non-Compliance 

Avg Demand

kW  kW (A)

8:00 292 12,563           2,855                 9,708                10,000     $7.493 $74,930.00 4 9,651                     

9:00 348 12,507           2,855                 9,652               

10:00 352 12,503           2,855                 9,648               

11:00 405 12,450           2,855                 9,595               

8:00 10,000         2,560             2,855                 -                   10,000     $7.493 $74,930.00 4 162                        

9:00 10,000         2,500             2,855                 -                   

10:00 9,352           3,503             2,855                 648                  

11:00 10,000         2,400             2,855                 -                   

Average Hourly 

Non-Compliance

(B) 4,906                     

Non-Compliance Demand Charge : $161,759 Non Compliance Demand Charge = (A) x (B) x 1.10 x 4

Event 1-December

Event 1-December

Event 2-March




